-05 8280.00 60040

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SonicWALL, Inc.	12/21/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Kendall Holdings LLC		
Street Address:	2215-B Renaissance Drive		
Internal Address:	Suite 5		
City:	Las Vegas		
State/Country:	NEVADA		
Postal Code:	89119		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	60040262
Application Number:	60039542
Patent Number:	6178505
Patent Number:	6408336
Patent Number:	6105027
Patent Number:	6785728
Application Number:	09034503

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)371-2540

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (202)371-2600
Email: mikem@skgf.com
Correspondent Name: Michael V. Messinger

Address Line 1: 1100 New York Avenue, N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

PATENT

REEL: 018847 FRAME: 0050

500217710

lı			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2222.3890001		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael V. Messinger		
Total Attachments: 5			
source=ASSIGNMENT SONICWALL TO KENDALL HOLDINGS#page1.tif			
source=ASSIGNMENT SONICWALL TO KENDALL HOLDINGS#page2.tif			
source=ASSIGNMENT SONICWALL TO KENDALL HOLDINGS#page3.tif			
source=ASSIGNMENT SONICWALL TO KE	ENDALL HOLDINGS#page4.tif		
source=ASSIGNMENT SONICWALL TO KE	ENDALL HOLDINGS#page5.tif		

PATENT REEL: 018847 FRAME: 0051

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, SonicWALL, Inc. with an office at 1143 Borregas Avenue, Sunnyvale, CA 94089-1306, ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Kendall Holdings LLC, a Nevada limited liability company, having an office at 2215-B Renaissance Drive, Suite 5, Las Vegas, NV 89119 ("Assignee") or its designees, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the following (collectively "Patent Rights"): (a) the patent applications and patents listed below; all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, and divisions of such patents and applications; provisional patent applications that are or shall be continuations or continuations in part of such patents and applications; and foreign counterparts to any such patents and applications, including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, or other governmental grants; (b) the rights to all inventions and discoveries described in such patents and applications; (c) all rights to apply in any or all countries (or patent treaties, conventions or other agreements) throughout the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, or other governmental grants related to the any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b); and (d) all right, title and interest in and to all causes of action (whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights, including, without limitation, all rights under the patents and applications listed below and/or under or on account of any of the foregoing categories (b) and/or (c) to (i) damages, (ii) injunctive relief, and (iii) other remedies of any kind for past, current and future infringement; and (e) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the foregoing,

Patent or Application No.	Country	Filing Date	Title and Inventor(s)
	52 USA	03/10/1997	SECURE ELECTRONIC NETWORK DELIVERY;
60/040,262			SCHNEIDER, DAVID S.; LIPSTONE, LAURENCE R.; JENSEN, DANIEL; RIBET, MICHAEL B.
60/039,542	USA	03/10/1997	DISTRIBUTED NETWORK SECURITY
6,178,505		03/04/1998	SECURE DELIVERY OF INFORMA- TION IN A NETWORK;
(09/034,576)	USA		SCHNEIDER, DAVID S.; LIPSTONE, LAURENCE R.; JENSEN, DANIEL; RIBET, MICHAEL B.

{00164691v1}-3-

Patent or Application No.	Country	Filing Date	Title and Inventor(s)
6,408,336 (09/034,507)	USA	03/04/1998	ACCESS CONTROL SYSTEM DEFINING USER ACCESS AND ADMINISTRATIVE POLICIES BY DEFINING RELATIONSHIPS BETWEEN EXPLICITLY DEFINED SETS OF USERS AND SETS OF RESOURCES;
			SCHNEIDER, DAVID S.; RIBET, MI- CHAEL B.; LIPSTONE, LAURENCE R.; JENSEN, DANIEL
6,105,027	USA	02/04/1009	TECHNIQUES FOR ELIMINATING REDUNDANT ACCESS CHECKING BY ACCESS FILTERS;
(09/034,587)	OBA	03/04/1998	SCHNEIDER, DAVID S.; LIPSTONE, LAURENCE R.; JENSEN, DANIEL; RIBET, MICHAEL B.
		WO 03/09/1998	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR CONTROLLING ACCESS TO INFOR- MATION
PCT/US98/04522	WO		SCHNEIDER, DAVID S.; RIBET, MI- CHAEL B.; LIPSTONE, LAURENCE R.; JENSEN, DANIEL
064527/98	/98 AU 03/09/1998	02/00/1000	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR CONTROLLING ACCESS TO INFOR- MATION
004327/96		03/09/1998	SCHNEIDER, DAVID S.; RIBET, MI- CHAEL B.; LIPSTONE, LAURENCE R.; JENSEN, DANIEL
08010326	Du	03/09/1998	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR CONTROLLING ACCESS TO INFOR- MATION
98910236	EP		SCHNEIDER, DAVID S.; RIBET, MI- CHAEL B.; LIPSTONE, LAURENCE R.; JENSEN, DANIEL
6,785,728 (09/533,340)	USA	03/23/2000	DISTRIBUTED ADMINISTRATION OF ACCESS TO INFORMATION
			SCHNEIDER, DAVID S.; RIBET, MI- CHAEL B.; LIPSTONE, LAURENCE R.; JENSEN, DANIEL

{00164691v1}-4-

PATENT REEL: 018847 FRAME: 0053

Patent or Application No.	Country	Filing Date	Title and Inventor(s)
09/034,503	USA	03/04/1998	

Assignor represents, warrants and covenants that: (i) it is the sole owner, assignee and holder of record title to the Patent Rights identified above, (ii) it has obtained and properly recorded previously executed assignments for all patent applications and patents identified above as necessary to fully perfect its rights and title therein in accordance with governing law and regulations in each respective jurisdiction, and (iii) it has full power and authority to make the present assignment.

Assignor further agrees to and hereby does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee all rights: (i) in and to causes of action and enforcement rights for the Patent Rights including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief and other remedies for past and future infringement of the Patent Rights, and (ii) to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention or other governmental grants for the Patent Rights, including without limitation under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement or understanding. Assignor also hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents or certificates of invention which may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Assignor will, at the reasonable request of Assignee and without demanding any further consideration therefor, do all things necessary, proper, or advisable, including without limitation the execution, acknowledgment and recordation of specific assignments, oaths, declarations and other documents on a country-by-country basis, to assist Assignee in obtaining, perfecting, sustaining, and/or enforcing the Patent Rights. Such assistance shall include providing, and obtaining from the respective inventors, prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, powers of attorney, specifications, declarations or other papers and other assistance reasonably necessary for filing patent applications, complying with any duty of disclosure, and conducting prosecution, reexamination, reissue, interference or other priority proceedings, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, public use proceedings, infringement or other court actions and the like with respect to the Patent Rights.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon Assignor, its successor, assigns and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at Sommale, California
on 21 Decamber 2005
ASSIGNOR
Ву:
Name; Frederick M. Gonzalez Vice President & General Counsel
Title:
(Signature MUST be notarized)

{00164691v1}-6-

PATENT REEL: 018847 FRAME: 0055

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT State of California County of SANTA CLARA before me, HELENA-11- BRADLEY, NOTARY PUBLIC, Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public") FREDERICK M. GONZALEZ personally appeared proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed HELENA M. BRADLEY to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that Commission # 1530039 he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their Notary Public - California authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their Santa Clara County signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the My Comm. Expires Nov 28, 2008 entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Place Notary Seal Above **OPTIONAL** Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: ASSI GNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS, EXHIBIT B Document Date: DECEMBER 21, 2005 Number of Pages: 4 Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: _ Capacity(les) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: FREDERICK M. GONZALEZ Signer's Name: VICE PRESIDENT ☐ Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): \$ G-EN, COUNSEL ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): _ ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General □ Partner — □ Limited □ General ☐ Attorney in Fact □ Attorney in Fact Top of thumb hep Top of thumb here □ Trustee ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: □ Other: _ Signer is Representing: Signer Is Representing:

© 2004 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402

RECORDED: 02/02/2007

PATENT

REEL: 018847 FRAME: 0056